OP \$390.00 28536

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM398159

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		09/09/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Orvis Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	178 Conservation Way		
City:	Sunderland		
State/Country:	VERMONT		
Postal Code:	05250		
Entity Type:	Corporation: VERMONT		
Name:	Scientific Anglers LLC		
Street Address:	4100 James Savage Road		
City:	Midland		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48642		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2853637	ORVIS			
Registration Number:	3389669	ORVIS			
Registration Number:	0580991	ORVIS			
Registration Number:	1023535	ORVIS			
Registration Number:	2645000	ORVIS			
Registration Number:	2454958	ORVIS			
Registration Number:	2750999	ORVIS SPORTING TRADITIONS SINCE 1856			
Registration Number:	2722231	ORVIS SPORTING TRADITIONS SINCE 1856			
Registration Number:	0621773	AIR CEL			
Registration Number:	1716074	SCIENTIFIC ANGLERS			
Registration Number:	3510254	SHARKSKIN			
Registration Number:	3546014	SHARKSKIN			
		TRADEMARK			

900377757 REEL: 005874 FRAME: 0815

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0884969	SYSTEM
Registration Number:	0644694	WET CEL
Registration Number:	0940399	WET TIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005874 FRAME: 0816

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of September 9, 2016, by and between The Orvis Company, Inc., a Vermont corporation ("Orvis"), Scientific Anglers LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (f/k/a OFF SARR, LLC) ("Anglers", and together with Orvis, the "Pledgors") and Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, "Agent") under the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2013 (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of July 15, 2008 (the "Credit Agreement") (as the same may have been amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time) to which Pledgors and Agent were parties, (i) Orvis and Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 15, 2008 (the "2008 Trademark Security Agreement"; (ii) Anglers and Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement on June 3, 2013 (the "2013 Trademark Security Agreement", and together with the 2008 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Trademark Security Agreements, the Security Agreement, and the Credit Agreement, Pledgors granted to Agent on behalf of the secured parties a continuing security interest in and to, and lien on, all of Pledgors' right, title and interest in, to and under certain Marks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements), including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, (i) the 2008 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 16, 2009 at Reel/Frame 3971/0216 and (ii) the 2013 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on June 10, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5044/0082;

WHEREAS, Agent desires to terminate all such security interests, and to execute and deliver to Pledgors all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary to release the security interests relating to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent on behalf of itself and the secured parties, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreements and relinquishes unto Pledgors the continuing security interest in, and lien on, the Trademarks and otherwise assigns, grants and conveys to Pledgors, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest the Agent or the secured parties may have in, to or under to the Trademarks in order to revest in Pledgors full and unencumbered title to said Trademarks.

[Signature page follows.]

7124523

TRADEMARK REEL: 005874 FRAME: 0817 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized signatory as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Ву:___

Name: Luanne T. Smi Title: Vice President

REEL: 005874 FRAME: 0818

Schedule A

The Orvis Company, Inc.:

Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
ORVIS	78/221341	3/4/2003	2,853,637	6/15/2004	Registered
ORVIS	78/321696	10/31/2003	3,389,669	2/26/2008	Registered
ORVIS	71/633626	8/8/1952	0,580,991	10/13/1953	Registered
ORVIS	73/010573	1/10/1974	1,023,535	10/28/1975	Registered
ORVIS	75/895771	1/10/2000	2,645,000	11/5/2002	Registered
ORVIS	75/892769	1/10/2000	2,454,958	5/29/2001	Registered
ORVIS Arch Logo	76/263138	5/29/2001	2,750,999	8/12/2003	Registered
ORVIS Arch Logo	76/263137	5/29/2001	2,722,231	6/3/2003	Registered

Scientific Anglers LLC:

RECORDED: 09/12/2016

Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
AIR CEL (Stylized)	71/672537	8/31/1954	0,621,773	2/21/1956	Registered
SCIENTIFIC ANGLERS	74/239841	1/24/1992	1,716,074	9/15/1992	Registered
SHARKSKIN	77/319839	11/2/2007	3,510,254	9/30/2008	Registered
SHARKSKIN Logo	77/319838	11/2/2007	3,546,014	12/16/2008	Registered
SYSTEM	72/318832	2/10/1969	0,884,969	1/27/1970	Registered
WET CEL	72/019854	8/2/1956	0,644,694	4/30/1957	Registered
WET TIP	72/375935	11/12/1970	0,940,399	8/8/1972	Registered

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005874 FRAME: 0819